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COMVIPULSCRYPCCLING APPLICATION CHECKLIST

ALL INFORMATION IN THE APPLICATION MUST BE SUPPORTED BY SIGNED AFFIDAVITS

Case: 24406 APPLICANT'S RESPONSE
Date May 16, 2024
Applicant OXY USA Inc.

Designated Operator & OGRID (affiliation if applicable)

OXY USA Inc. (OGRID No. 16696)

Applicant's Counsel:

Holland & Hart LLP

Case Title:

APPLICATION OF OXY USA INC. FOR APPROVAL OF AN
OVERLAPPING HORIZONTAL WELL SPACING UNIT AND
COMPULSORY POOLING, EDDY COUNTY, NEW

MEXICO.
Entries of Appearance/Intervenors: N/A
Well Family Top Spot
Formation/Pool
Formation Name(s) or Vertical Extent: Bone Spring
Primary Product (Oil or Gas): Qil
Pooling this vertical extent: N/A

Pool Name and Pool Code:

Bilbrey Basin; Bone Spring [5695]

Well Location Setback Rules:

Statewide oil rules

Spacing Unit

Type (Horizontal/Vertical) Horizontal
Size (Acres) 320
Building Blocks: 40 acres
Orientation: East-West

Description: TRS/County

E/2 E/2 of Sections 12 and 13, Township 22 South,
Range 31 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico

Standard Horizontal Well Spacing Unit (Y/N), If No, describe and |Yes

is approval of non-standard unit requested in this application?

Other Situations

Depth Severance: Y/N. If yes, description No
Proximity Tracts: If yes, description No
Proximity Defining Well: if yes, description N/A
Applicant's Ownership in Each Tract Exhibit C-3

Well(s)

Name & API (if assigned), surface and bottom hole location,
footages, completion target, orientation, completion status
(standard or non-standard)

Add wells as needed
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Top Spot 12_13 Fed 26H well

SHL: 520' FSL, 1,345' FEL (Unit O) of Section 13
BHL: 20' FNL, 880' FEL (Unit A) of Section 12
Target: Bone Spring

Orientation: South-North

Completion: Standard

Well #2

Top Spot 12_13 Fed 33H well

SHL: 310' FSL, 1,186’ FEL (Unit P) of Section 13
BHL: 20' FNL, 545' FEL (Unit A) of Section 12
Target: Bone Spring

Orientation: South-North

Completion: Standard

Horizontal Well First and Last Take Points Exhibit C-2
Completion Target (Formation, TVD and MD) Exhibit C-4
AFE Capex and Operating Costs

Drilling Supervision/Month $ $8,000
Production Supervision/Month $ $800
Justification for Supervision Costs Exhibit C
Requested Risk Charge 200%
Notice of Hearing

Proposed Notice of Hearing Exhibit B
Proof of Mailed Notice of Hearing (20 days before hearing) Exhibit E
Proof of Published Notice of Hearing (10 days before hearing) Exhibit F
Ownership Determination

Land Ownership Schematic of the Spacing Unit Exhibit C-3
Tract List (including lease numbers and owners) Exhibit C-3

If approval of Non-Standard Spacing Unit is requested, Tract List
(including lease numbers and owners) of Tracts subject to notice

requirements. N/A
Pooled Parties (including ownership type) Exhibit C-3
Unlocatable Parties to be Pooled Exhibit C-5
Ownership Depth Severance (including percentage above &

below) N/A
Joinder

Sample Copy of Proposal Letter Exhibit C-4
List of Interest Owners (ie Exhibit A of JOA) Exhibit C-3
Chronology of Contact with Non-Joined Working Interests Exhibit C-5
Overhead Rates In Proposal Letter Exhibit C-4
Cost Estimate to Drill and Complete Exhibit C-4
Cost Estimate to Equip Well Exhibit C-4
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offeeinaaty U Brsalicalad! aliidd S M Exhibit C-4
Geology
Summary (including special considerations) Exhibit D
Spacing Unit Schematic Exhibit D-1
Gunbarrel/Lateral Trajectory Schematic N/A
Well Orientation (with rationale) Exhibit D
Target Formation Exhibit D, D-4
HSU Cross Section Exhibit D-3
Depth Severance Discussion N/A
Forms, Figures and Tables
C-102 Exhibit C-2
Tracts Exhibit C-3
Summary of Interests, Unit Recapitulation (Tracts) Exhibit C-3
General Location Map (including basin) Exhibit D-1
Well Bore Location Map Exhibit D-1
Structure Contour Map - Subsea Depth Exhibit D-2
Cross Section Location Map (including wells) Exhibit D-3
Cross Section (including Landing Zone) Exhibit D-4
Additional Information
Special Provisions/Stipulations N/A
CERTIFICATION: | hereby certify that the information provided in this checklist is complete and accurate.
Printed Name (Attorney or Party Representative): Paula M. Vance
Signed Name (Attorney or Party Representative): M\O
Date: ? e 5/14/2024
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF OXY USA INC. FOR
APPROVAL OF AN OVERLAPPING
HORIZOTNAL WELL SPACING UNIT AND
COMPULSORY POOLING, EDDY COUNTY,
NEW MEXICO.

CASE NO. _24406

APPLICATION

OXY USA Inc. (“OXY” or “Applicant”) (OGRID No. 16696) through its undersigned
attorneys, files this application with the Oil Conservation Division for an order (a) approving a
standard 320-acre, more or less, overlapping horizontal well spacing unit in the Bone Spring
formation underlying the E/2 E/2 of Sections 12 and 13, Township 22 South, Range 31 East,
NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico, and (b) pooling all uncommitted mineral owners in this
acreage. In support of this application, Oxy states:

1. OXY is a working interest owner in the subject acreage and has the right to drill
thereon.

2. Applicant seeks to initially dedicate the above-referenced overlapping horizontal
well spacing unit to the proposed:

e Top Spot 12_13 Fed Com 26H to be horizontally drilled from a surface location
in the SW/4 SE/4 (Unit O) of Section 13, with a first take point in the SE/4 SE/4
(Unit P) of Section 13, and the last take point in the NE/4 NE/4 (Unit A) of Section
12; and

e Top Spot 12_13 Fed Com 33H to be horizontally drilled from a surface location

in the SE/4 SE/4 (Unit P) of Section 13, with a first take point in the SE/4 SE/4

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Santa Fe, New Mexico
Exhibit No. B
Submitted by: OXY USA INC.
Hearing Date: May 16, 2024
Released to Imaging: 5/15/2024/9:26:49°AM Case No. 24406
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3.
spacing unit:

4.

(Unit P) of Section 13, and the last take point in the NE/4 NE/4 (Unit A) of Section

12.

This horizontal well spacing unit will overlap the following existing Bone Spring

320-acre horizontal well spacing unit comprised of the S/2 S/2 of Section 12,
dedicated to OXY’s Federal 12 #14H (API: 30-015-40821).

Applicant has sought and been unable to obtain voluntary agreement for the

development of these lands from all mineral interest owners in the subject spacing unit.

5.

The pooling of interests and approval of this overlapping spacing unit will allow

Applicant to obtain a just and fair share of the oil and gas underlying the subject lands, avoid the

drilling of unnecessary wells, will prevent waste, and will protect correlative rights.

WHEREFORE, Applicant requests that this matter be set for hearing on May 2, 2024,

before an Examiner of the Oil Conservation Division, and, after notice and hearing as required by

law, the Division enter an order:

A.

Approving the overlapping horizontal well spacing unit and pooling all
uncommitted interests therein;

Designating Applicant as operator of this overlapping horizontal well spacing unit
and the horizontal wells to be drilled thereon,;

Authorizing Applicant to recover its costs of drilling, equipping, and completing
the wells;

Approving the actual operating charges and costs of supervision while drilling and
after completion, together with a provision adjusting the rates pursuant to the

COPAS accounting procedures; and
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E. Imposing a 200% charge for the risk assumed by Applicant in drilling and
completing the wells against any working interest owner who does not voluntarily

participate in the drilling of the wells.

Respectfully submitted,

HOLLAND & HART LLP

o, Faklaf

Michael H. Feldewert

Adam G. Rankin

Paula Vance

Post Office Box 2208

Santa Fe, NM 87504
505-988-4421

505-983-6043 Facsimile
mfeldewert@hollandhart.com
agrankin@hollandhart.com
pmvance@hollandhart.com

ATTORNEYS FOR OXY USA INc.
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CASE :

Application of OXY USA Inc. for Approval of an Overlapping
Horizontal Well Spacing Unit and Compulsory Pooling, Eddy County,
New Mexico. Applicant seeks an order (a) approving a standard 320-acre,
more or less, overlapping horizontal well spacing unit in the Bone Spring
formation underlying the E/2 E/2 of Sections 12 and 13, Township 22
South, Range 31 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico, and (b) pooling
all uncommitted mineral owners in this acreage. This spacing unit will be
initially dedicated to the Top Spot 12_13 Fed Com 26H to be horizontally
drilled from a surface location in the SW/4 SE/4 (Unit O) of Section 13,
with a first take point in the SE/4 SE/4 (Unit P) of Section 13, and the last
take point in the NE/4 NE/4 (Unit A) of Section 12; and Top Spot 12_13
Fed Com 33H to be horizontally drilled from a surface location in the SE/4
SE/4 (Unit P) of Section 13, with a first take point in the SE/4 SE/4 (Unit
P) of Section 13, and the last take point in the NE/4 NE/4 (Unit A) of Section
12. This horizontal well spacing unit will overlap the following existing
Bone Spring spacing unit:

e 320-acre horizontal well spacing unit comprised of the S/2 S/2 of
Section 12, dedicated to OXY’s Federal 12 #14H (API: 30-015-
40821).

Also, to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing the wells
and the allocation of the costs thereof, operating costs and charges for
supervision, the designation of applicant as operator, and a 200% charge for
risk involved in drilling and completing the wells. Said area is
approximately 23 miles northeast of Loving, New Mexico.
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
APPLICATION OF OXY USA INC. FOR
APPROVAL OF AN OVERLAPPING
HORIZOTNAL WELL SPACING UNIT AND
COMPULSORY POOLING, EDDY COUNTY,
NEW MEXICO.

CASE NO. 24406
SELF-AFFIRMED STATEMENT OF COURTNEY CARR

L. My name is Courtney Carr. I work for OXY USA Inc. (“OXY") as a Senior Land
Negotiator.

2. I have previously testified before the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
(“Division™) as an expert witness in petroleum land matters. My credentials as a landman have
been accepted by the Division and made a matter of record.

3. I am familiar with the application filed by OXY in this case, and I am familiar with
the status of the lands in the subject area.

4. OXY was able to reach voluntary agreement with all interest owners and therefore
no longer requires pooling of those interests. OXY still requires approval of the non-standard
spacing unit.

3. Under Case No. 24406, OXY seeks an order (a) approving a standard 320-acre,
more or less, overlapping horizontal well spacing unit in the Bone Spring formation underlying
the E/2 E/2 of Sections 12 and 13, Township 22 South, Range 31 East, NMPM, Eddy County,
New Mexico, and (b) pooling all uncommitted mineral owners in this acreage. OXY seeks to
initially dedicate the above-referenced spacing unit to the proposed Top Spot 12_13 Fed Com

26H to be horizontally drilled from a surface location in the SW/4 SE/4 (Unit O) of Section 13,

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
1 )
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Exhibit No. C

Submitted by: OXY USA INC.
Hearing Date: May 16, 2024

Case No. 24406
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with a first take point in the SE/4 SE/4 (Unit P) of Section 13, and the last take point in the NE/4
NE/4 (Unit A) of Section 12; and the Top Spot 12_13 Fed Com 33H to be horizontally drilled
from a surface location in the SE/4 SE/4 (Unit P) of Section 13, with a first take point in the SE/4
SE/4 (Unit P) of Section 13, and the last take point in the NE/4 NE/4 (Unit A) of Section 12. This
horizontal well spacing unit will overlap the following existing Bone Spring spacing unit:

e 320-acre horizontal well spacing unit comprised of the S/2 §/2 of Section 12,
dedicated to OXY’s Federal 12 #14H (APIL: 30-015-40821).

6. OXY Exhibit C-1 is a diagram depicting the newly proposed spacing unit in
relation to the existing spacing units. OXY provided notice to the other working interest owners
since OXY is the operator of the existing spacing units. OXY also provided notice to the Bureau
of Land Management since federal lands are involved. A sample copy of the notice, and mailing
report, is included in Exhibit E.

7. OXY Exhibit C-2 contains a draft Form C-102 for the wells. The exhibit shows
that the wells will be assigned to the Bilbrey Basin; Bone Spring [Pool Code 5695].

8. OXY Exhibit C-3 identifies the tracts of land comprising the horizontal spacing
unit, the ownership interests in each tract, and ownership interests on a spacing unit basis. The
subject acreage is comprised of federal lands. The parties OXY seeks to pool either have and
asterisk or are highlighted in yellow.

0. OXY Exhibit C-4 contains a sample of the well proposal letter and AFEs sent to
owners with a working interest. The costs reflected in the AFEs are consistent with what OXY and
other operators have incurred for drilling similar horizontal wells in the area in this formation,

10. OXY requests that the overhead and administrative costs for drilling and producing
the proposed wells be set at $8,000 per month while drilling and $800 per month while producing.

These costs are consistent with what other operators are charging in this area for similar wells.

5/15/72024 9:26:49 AM
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1. OXY Exhibit C-5 contains a general summary of the contacts with the
uncommitted interest owners. As indicated in the exhibit, OXY has made a good faith effort to
locate and has had communications with all of the parties that it seeks to pool in this case in an
effort to reach voluntary joinder. In my opinion, OXY has undertaken good faith efforts to reach
an agreement with the uncommitted interest owners.

12. OXY has provided the law firm of Holland & Hart LLP with the names and
addresses of the parties that OXY seeks to pool and instructed that they be notified of this hearing.
OXY has conducted a diligent search of all public records in the county where the property is
located, reviewed telephone directories, and conducted computer searches to locate contact
information for each interest owner.

13.  OXY Exhibits C-1 through C-5 were either prepared by me or compiled under
my direction and superviston.

14. T affirm under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of New Mexico that
the foregoing statements are true and correct. [ understand that this self-affirmed statement will be
used as written testimony in this case. This statement is made on the date next to my signature

below.

(lﬂﬂ}*vhiﬁ" (hs. oI fad

Courtney Carr Date
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Santa Fe, New Mexico
Exhibit No. C-2
Submitted by: OXY USA INC.

: Hearing Date: May 16, 2024
State of New Mexico R e

Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department

District I

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone: (575) 393-6161 Fax: (575) 393-0720
District 11

Form C-102
Revised August 1, 2011
Submit one copy to appropriate

2024 4:49:35 PM
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811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210

Phone: (575) 748
District 111

-1283 Fax: (575) 748-9720

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410

Phone: (505) 334
District IV

-6178 Fax: (505) 334-6170

1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

Phone: (505) 476

-3460 Fax: (505) 476-3462

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
1220 South St. Francis Dr.

Santa Fe, NM

87505

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

District Office

[] AMENDED REPORT

T API Number 2Pool Code 3 Pool Name
4 Property Code 5 Property Name 6 Well Number
TOP SPOT 12 13 FED COM 26H
7 OGRID No. 8 Operator Name 9 Elevation
OXY USA INC. 3583.4'
»Surface Location
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
(0] 13 228 31E 520 SOUTH 1345 EAST EDDY
1 Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
A 12 228 31E 20 NORTH 880 EAST EDDY
12 Dedicated Acres 13 Joint or Infill 14 Consolidation Code 15 Order No.
320
No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the division.
16 E 1/4 Cor. 7
sec 2 2L LINE TABLE CERTIFICATION
ge_bt;Sta:/ISheat'. by I hereby certify that the information contained
N ouble Froportion E E LINE | DIRECTION | LENGTH herein is true and complete to the best of my
AY Method L3 Y Y\ B knowledge and belief, and that this
L | A @ > L1 $8948'38"W | 5283.00' organization either owns a working interest or
SW Cor. o o | Y I N unleased mineral interest in the land including
Sec. 2 ’S?LM g g L2 NOO°05™15"W | 2642.31 the proposed bottom hole location or has a
| g 3 L3 N89'53'45"W | 5284.97' right to drill this well at this location pursuant
&3 1Y . to a contract with an owner of such a mineral
| (&) N on At 4 A R or working interest, or to a voluntary pooling
g M s Detail ”A ” L4 N00'02'49"W | 2638.99 agreement or a compulsory pooling order
,q| g ‘3 No Scale L5 N00'04'00"W | 2641.40° heretofore entered by the division.
NMNM NMNM ﬁl = TN .
029233 012845 FTP L6 N89°55'57"W | 2642.34'
| / El 100’ FSL — ; Signature Date
C 880° FEL L7 N89°57'03"W | 2643.31
3 12 ==+ A
|
EY S T & Sectionl| L8 | N0002'58"W | 5284.61’
NOTE: 2647° FSL | = ine — - Printed Name
e Distances referenced on 879" FEL Ia(',: I'17VL L9 N0Q'03'46°W | 2640.91
plat to scction lincs arc 7402 'E”é”‘;,”| \\ olasor s I Lo | Nooo4'az"w | 2638.22'
pchcndicular: ) ‘'m 1. 520" S.0.W. - E-mail Address
L- Basis of Bearings is a | 9 \()\ | 466° EOW. L11 | S89°59°17"W | 2641.57°
Transverse Mercator | o
Projection with a \¢KOP L12 | S89°52'27"W | 2645.53' “SURVEYOR
Central Meridi f
\;Togisygg" l(?\rll/:D 83) | 300° FNL L13 | NOO'00'53"W | 2649.62' CERTIFICATIO_N
| 880" FEL . Ihe;cjby cl'ertgfy tha;t thz\;ell l(;f't;son Sh()l;:l
ot g . on this plat was plotted from field notes o
A | ‘ I i LD L4 NOQ'05'42°W | 2641.26 actual surveys made by me or under my
L7 L6 ~ - f supervision, and that the same is true and
| L15 NOO'O412"W | 2642.25 correct to the best of my belief.
§ Section Ling L16 | Noo'06'22"W | 5275.77' February 26, 2024
l / QBHL L17 | NOO"03'45"W | 2637.88' Date of Survey
<+ o | 20° FNL T N Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyor:
5 he | 3 880° FEL ] L18 | S89°54'46"W | 5277.18
|
NMNM : \ $ / L19 $29°36'59"E 943.12°
029233 L-I-P y ’ " t
| \B 100" FNL L20 | NOO°04'20"W | 300.00
A 7 3 H| E 880" FEL L21 | N00'04'20"W | 100.00'
I .
| M L22 | NOO03'50"W | 7821.76’
| No Scale L23 | NOO'03'50"W | 2539.54'
441" =] |<— L24 | NO0'02'49"W 80.00°
M o
hr | hr HSU COORDINATES
SHL NAD 27 N.M. STATE NAD 83 N.M. STATE
520° FSL | PLANE, EAST ZONE PLANE, EAST ZONE
1345’ FEL » POINT [INORTHING| EASTING |NORTHING| EASTING
{9 A 514550.25' | 687198.70" | 514610.95' | 728380.77" Certificate Number:
‘ G ) ‘F B 514553.41' | 688519.69' | 514614.11' | 729701.76"
L2 LT C_ | 51191501 | 688532.88' | 511975.65' | 729715.03'
0’;"42;16 See Detail "A” ) 4 D 509274.21' | 688547.00' | 509334.77" | 729729.22'
_ _ _ E 506633.90' | 688560.92' | 506694.39" | 729743.22'
=4 =4 =4 F | 503996.27' | 688575.56' | 504056.69' | 729757.94'
© ] 2 > S__Jo G| 503990.44' | 687255.04' | 504050.86' | 728437.41'
- - H 506629.60" | 687240.39" | 506690.09' | 728422.68"
1 509270.21' | 687226.09" | 509330.77' | 728408.30"
S ClA LE J 511911.03" | 687212.16' | 511971.66' | 728394.30"
W st Cor. Sev. 24 A DRAWN BY: D.J.S. 10-24-23
or. or. Sec. 2 4 .
e D= it by REV: | 02-28-24 LM.W. (SHL MOVE)
Double Proportion Method
118 NAD 83 (SURFACE HOLE LOCATION) | NAD 83 (KICK OFF POINT) NAD 83 (LEASE CROSSING 1) NAD 83 (FIRST TAKE POINT)
,': LATITUDE = 32°23'08.44" (32.385677°) LATITUDE = 32°23'00.32" (32.383422°) LATITUDE = 32°23'03.29" (32.384246°) LATITUDE = 32°23'04.28" (32.384521°)
—'| LONGITUDE = -103°43'38.29" (-103.727304°)] LONGITUDE = -103°43'32.87" (-103.725798°)] LONGITUDE = -103°43'32.87" (-103.725798°)] LONGITUDE = -103°43'32.87" (-103.725798°)
NAD 27 (SURFACE HOLE LOCATION) NAD 27 (KICK OFF POINT) NAD 27 (LEASE CROSSING 1) NAD 27 (FIRST TAKE POINT)
LATITUDE = 32°23'08.00" (32.385554°) LATITUDE = 32°22'59.88" (32.383299°) LATITUDE = 32°23'02.84" (32.384123°) LATITUDE = 32°23'03.83" (32.384398°)
W 1,/4 Cor|LONGITUDE =-103°43'36.53" (-103.726815°)] LONGITUDE = -103°43'31.11" (-103.725310°)] LONGITUDE = -103°43'31.11" (-103.725309°)] LONGITUDE = -103°43'31.11" (-103.725309°)
Sec. 25 |STATE PLANE NAD 83 (N.M. EAST) STATE PLANE NAD 83 (N.M. EAST) STATE PLANE NAD 83 (N.M. EAST) STATE PLANE NAD 83 (N.M. EAST)

N: 504570.65" E: 728410.30"

N: 503752.87" E: 728879.74'

N: 504052.81" E: 728878.10"

N: 504152.79" E: 728877.55'

STATE PLANE NAD 27 (N.M. EAST)

STATE PLANE NAD 27 (N.M. EAST)

STATE PLANE NAD 27 (N.M. EAST)

STATE PLANE NAD 27 (N.M. EAST)

N: 504510.22" E: 687227.95'

N: 503692.46' E: 687697.36'

N: 503992.39" E: 687695.73"

N: 504092.37" E: 687695.18'

NAD 83 (LEASE CROSSING 2)

NAD 83 (LAST TAKE POINT)

NAD 83 (BOTTOM HOLE LOCATION)

LATITUDE = 32°2421.66" (32.406017°) LATITUDE = 32°24'46.79" (32.412996°) LATITUDE = 32°24'47.58" (32.413216°) 3 - E%T(F%%EF ';%'I-ET%%E%%INTS
LONGITUDE = -103°43'32.84" (-103.725789°)| LONGITUDE = -103°43'32.83" (-103.725786°)| LONGITUDE = -103°4332.83" ( 103.725786) & — | Fier npncaiNG

NAD 27 (LEASE CROSSING 2) NAD 27 (LAST TAKE POINT) NAD 27 (BOTTOM HOLE LOCATION) O = BOTTOM HOLE LOCATION
LATITUDE = 32°2421.22" (32.405894°) LATITUDE = 32°24'46 34" (32.412873°) LATITUDE = 32°24'47.14" (32.413093°) A — SECTION CORNER LOCATED
LONGITUDE = -103°43'31.08" (-103.725299°)] LONGITUDE = -103°43'31.07" (-103.725296°)] LONGITUDE = -103°43'31.07" (-103.725296°) — LEASE LINE

STATE PLANE NAD 83 (N.M. EAST) STATE PLANE NAD 83 (N.M. EAST) STATE PLANE NAD 83 (N.M. EAST) = HORIZONTAL SPACING UNIT
N:511972.99' E: 728835.94" N: 514512.02' E: 728822.42' N: 514592.01' E: 728822.02' N.O.W. = NORTH OF WELL

STATE PLANE NAD 27 (N.M. EAST) STATE PLANE NAD 27 (N.M. EAST) STATE PLANE NAD 27 (N.M. EAST) S.O.W. = SOUTH OF WELL

N: 51191236 E: 63765380 N: 51445132 E: 68764036 N: 51453131 E: 687639.96 E.O.W. = EAST OF WELL

49 AM

4 9:26:

/157202

/&
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District I

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone: (575) 393-6161 Fax: (575) 393-0720
District 11

811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210

Phone: (575) 748-1283 Fax: (575) 748-9720
District 111

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
Phone: (505) 334-6178 Fax: (505) 334-6170
District IV

1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone: (505) 476-3460 Fax: (505) 476-3462

Form C-102

Revised August 1, 2011
Submit one copy to appropriate
District Office

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
1220 South St. Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

[] AMENDED REPORT

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

T API Number 2Pool Code 3 Pool Name
4 Property Code 5 Property Name 6 Well Number
TOP SPOT 12 13 FED COM 33H
7 OGRID No. 8 Operator Name 9 Elevation
OXY USA INC. 3583.6'
wSurface Location
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
P 13 228 31E 310 SOUTH 1186 EAST EDDY
1 Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
A 12 228 31E 20 NORTH 545 EAST EDDY
12 Dedicated Acres 13 Joint or Infill 14 Consolidation Code 15 Order No.
320
No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the division.
16 E 1/4 Cor. RIR "OPERATOR
see. 2 37|32 LINE TABLE CERTIFICATION
N gg;f;z%b,{fhaﬁiobny I hereby certify that the information contained
Method P L3 E E LINE | DIRECTION [ LENGTH herein is true and complete to the best of my
A B knowledge and belief, and that this
L1 A V) > L1 S8948'38"W | 5283.00 organization either owns a working interest or
SW Cor. o mon - N unleased mineral interest in the land including
Sec. 2 &e Detail "B | g g L2 NOO°05™15"W | 2642.31 the proposed bottom hole location or has a
ot gt N right to drill this well at this location pursuant
l 8 g L3 N8953'45"W | 5284.97 to a contract with an owner of such a mineral
Q g B2 ot A A R or working interest, or to a voluntary pooling
. 215 ) M L4 N00'02'49"W | 2638.99 agreement or a compulsory pooling order
ﬁl E ‘3 No Scale L5 N00'04'00"W | 2641.40° heretofore entered by the division.
NMNM NMNM |
029233 012845 FTP L6 N89°55'57"W | 2642.34'
| / g 100’ F} — ; Signature Date
© 72 J 545 FEL \ L7 N89°57'03'W | 2643.31
X + ?—‘
Lc 2, ﬁ L8 N00°02'58"W | 5284.61°
NOTF ggi?‘ FH;LL 544 K fon Ling '46" ]| e Name
Distances referenced on 544’ FEL '{-79 l'17VL L9 N0Q'03'46°W 2640.91
plat to section lines are 7611° N.O.W. 8' 545° FEL L10 N0004'43"W | 2638.22'
perpendicular. 632' EOW | 310’ som : E-mail Address
L- 'Er;aSis of Bei;'[ings isa | 9 ( | 641° EOW. L11 | S89°59'17"W | 2641.57°
ransverse Mercator
Projection with a | \$ L12 | S89'52'27"W | 2645.53' “SURVEYOR
Central Meridian of | \ KOP, CERTIFICATION
W103°53'00" (NAD 83) | “5’32: Z_Vé L13 | N0000'53"W | 2649.62 7 ,,L,;eby Ll.em-fy ,,u;, ,,,2 well 1""‘;;;"’” Shm;l
o g N on this plat was plotted from field notes o,
A | ‘ I i LD L4 NOQ'05'42°W | 2641.26 actual surveys made by me or under my
L7 L6 - f supervision, and that the same is true and
| / L15 NOO'O412"W | 2642.25 correct to the best of my belief.
Section Line. °06'22" '
| L16 | NOQ°06'22"W | 5275.77 February 26, 2024
| / BHL L17 | N0O0'03'45"W | 2637.88' Date of Survey
Ay o 20° FNL ) . N Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyor:
har} | - Nl 545" FEL L18 | S89°54'46"W | 5277.18
L19 S46°26°21"E 885.01°
NMNM N /
029233 Y o Lot v | 120 | Noooa'20"w | 300.00
A 7 3 H | E ‘\'1\5@&1 L21 | NO0'04'20"W | 100.00°
I
| Detail “B” | L22 | Noo'03'50"W | 7821.30°
| No Scale L23 | NOO'03'50"W | 2539.33'
| L24 | NO0'02'49"W 80.00°
M o
O O
| HSU COORDINATES
SHL | NAD 27 N.M. STATE NAD 83 N.M. STATE
370" FSL PLANE, EAST ZONE | PLANE, EAST ZONE
1186° FEL o _1\ POINT |[NORTHING] EASTING |NORTHING] EASTING oo N
G {9/ F A 514550.25' | 687198.70" | 514610.95' | 728380.77"
¥ - KR * K] \ﬁﬂd B | 514553.41' | 688519.69' | 514614.11' | 729701.76'
NMNM o Ma» v/ C S511915.01' | 688532.88' | 511975.65' | 729715.03"
025876 See Detail A D | 509274.21' | 688547.00' | 509334.77 | 729729.22
= = = E 506633.90' | 688560.92' | 506694.39" | 729743.22'
S 3 _ S F | 503996.27' | 688575.56' | 504056.69' | 729757.94
© N — (= IS — ] ' T ' '
3 i} G 503990.44" | 687255.04' | 504050.86' | 728437.41
H 506629.60" | 687240.39" | 506690.09' | 728422.68"
| SCALE 1| 50927021 | 687226.09" | 509330.77 | 72840830
DRAWN BY: LM.W. 02-29-24 J | 511911.03' | 687212.16' | 511971.66' | 728394.30"
SW Cor. st Cor. S‘ec 24 2 4

2024 4:49:35 PM
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Sec. 25

W 1/4 Cor)

Sec. 23 Re—Established by
Double Proportion Method
L18 NAD 83 (SURFACE HOLE LOCATION)

NAD 83 (KICK OFF POINT)

NAD 83 (LEASE CROSSING 1)

NAD 83 (FIRST TAKE POINT)

LATITUDE = 32°23'06.36" (32.385099°)
LONGITUDE = -103°43'36.43" (-103.726787°)

L17

LATITUDE = 32°23'00.31" (32.383421°)
LONGITUDE = -103°43'28.97" (-103.724713°)

LATITUDE = 32°23'03.28" (32.384245°)
LONGITUDE = -103°43'28.97" (-103.724713°)|

LATITUDE = 32°23'04.27" (32.384520°)
LONGITUDE = -103°43'28.97" (-103.724713°)

NAD 27 (SURFACE HOLE LOCATION)

NAD 27 (KICK OFF POINT)

NAD 27 (LEASE CROSSING 1)

NAD 27 (FIRST TAKE POINT)

LATITUDE = 32°23'05.92" (32.384977°)
LONGITUDE = -103°43'34.68" (-103.726299°)

LATITUDE = 32°22'59.87" (32.383298°)
LONGITUDE = -103°43'27.21" (-103.724225°)

LATITUDE = 32°23'02.84" (32.384122°)
LONGITUDE = -103°43'27.21" (-103.724224°)|

LATITUDE = 32°23'03.83" (32.384397°)
LONGITUDE = -103°43'27.21" (-103.724224°)

STATE PLANE NAD 83 (N.M. EAST)

STATE PLANE NAD 83 (N.M. EAST)

STATE PLANE NAD 83 (N.M. EAST)

STATE PLANE NAD 83 (N.M. EAST)

N: 504361.41' E: 728570.92'

N: 503754.35" E: 729214.67'

N: 504054.29" E: 729213.03'

N: 504154.27" E: 729212.49'

STATE PLANE NAD 27 (N.M. EAST)

STATE PLANE NAD 27 (N.M. EAST)

STATE PLANE NAD 27 (N.M. EAST)

STATE PLANE NAD 27 (N.M. EAST)

N: 504300.98" E: 687388.56'

N: 503693.93' E: 688032.29'

N: 503993.87" E: 688030.66'

N: 504093.84' E: 688030.12'

NAD 83 (LEASE CROSSING 2)

NAD 83 (LAST TAKE POINT)

NAD 83 (BOTTOM HOLE LOCATION)

LATITUDE = 32°24'21.65" (32.406014°)
LONGITUDE = -103°43'28.93" (-103.724703°)

LATITUDE = 32°24'46.77" (32.412993°)
LONGITUDE = -103°43'28.92" (-103.724700°)

LATITUDE = 32°24'47.57" (32.413213°)
LONGITUDE = -103°43'28.92" (-103.724700°)

NAD 27 (LEASE CROSSING 2)

NAD 27 (LAST TAKE POINT)

NAD 27 (BOTTOM HOLE LOCATION)

LATITUDE = 32°24'21.21" (32.405892°)
LONGITUDE =-103°43'27.17" (-103.724214°)

LATITUDE = 32°24'46.33" (32.412870°)
LONGITUDE = -103°43'27.16" (-103.724211°)

LATITUDE = 32°24'47.13" (32.413090°)
LONGITUDE =-103°43'27.16" (-103.724211°)

STATE PLANE NAD 83 (N.M. EAST)

STATE PLANE NAD 83 (N.M. EAST)

STATE PLANE NAD 83 (N.M. EAST)

N: 511974.00" E: 729170.88'

N: 514512.82" E: 729157.36'

N: 514592.81"' E: 729156.96'

STATE PLANE NAD 27 (N.M. EAST)

STATE PLANE NAD 27 (N.M. EAST)

STATE PLANE NAD 27 (N.M. EAST)

N: 511913.37' E: 687988.73"

N: 514452.13' E: 687975.29'

N: 514532.11"' E: 687974.89'

SURFACE HOLE LOCATION
KICK OFF POINT/TAKE POINTS
LEASE CROSSING

BOTTOM HOLE LOCATION
SECTION CORNER LOCATED
LEASE LINE

HORIZONTAL SPACING UNIT
NORTH OF WELL

SOUTH OF WELL

EAST OF WELL

| FoJoReX ]

mnz
Qoo
=s=shanuunnn

49 AM

4 9:26:

/157202
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E/2 E/2 of Sections 12 and 13, T22S-R31E,
Eddy County, New Mexico, containing 320 acres

|
I_I Project Area

Tract 1
Tract 2
Tract 3

Section 12

Tract 1:

OXY USA Inc. - 78.306692%

Chisos, Ltd. - 4.166750%

Rockport Oil and Gas, L.L.C. - 0.462972%

Larry T. Long, L. Allan Long and Sammy Adamson, Trustees of the Larry
Thomas Long Trust, the Charles Edward Long Trust, the Lawrence Allan
Long Trust, and the John Stephen Long Trust, collectively d/b/a the Long
Trust - 5.706935%

XTO Holdings, LLC - 11.111111%

Pooled Parties:

Charles Andrew Spradlin/Billy Glenn Spradlin - 0.245540%

Section 13 Tract 3:

OXY USA Inc.- 100.0%

Tract 2:

OXY USA Inc. - 88.095028%

Chisos, Ltd. - 4.687594%

Rockport Oil and Gas, L.L.C. - 0.520844%

Larry T. Long, L. Allan Long and Sammy Adamson, Trustees of the Larry Thomas
Long Trust, the Charles Edward Long Trust, the Lawrence Allan Long Trust, and the
John Stephen Long Trust, collectively d/b/a the Long Trust - 6.420302%

Pooled Parties:

Charles Andrew Spradlin/Billy Glenn Spradlin - 0.276232%

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Santa Fe, New Mexico
Exhibit No. C-3
Submitted by: OXY USA INC.
Hearing Date: May 16, 2024
Case No. 24406
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Tract1
78.306692%
11.111111%

4.166750%
0.462972%

5.706935%
0.245540%

Tract 2

88.095028%
4.687594%
0.520844%

6.420302%
0.276232%

Tract 3

100.000000%

4:49:35 PM

E2E2 of Sections 12 and 13, Township 22 South, Range 31 East, Eddy County, NM

Total Acres in proposed spacing unit:

E/2 NE/4 Sec. 12

Acres contributed to proposed spacing unit:

OXY USA Inc.

XTO Holdings, LLC
Chisos, Ltd.

Rockport Oil and Gas, L.L.C.
Larry T. Long, L. Allan Long and Sammy Adamson, Trustees of the Larry Thomas Long Trust, the Charles Edward Long Trust, the Lawrence Allan
Long Trust, and the John Stephen Long Trust, collectively d/b/a the Long Trust

Charles Andrew Spradlin/Billy Glenn Spradlin

Total Committed Interest
Total Uncommitted Interest

E/2 SE/4 Sec. 12

Acres contributed to proposed spacing unit:

OXY USA Inc.
Chisos, Ltd.

Rockport Oil and Gas, L.L.C.
Larry T. Long, L. Allan Long and Sammy Adamson, Trustees of the Larry Thomas Long Trust, the Charles Edward Long Trust, the Lawrence Allan
Long Trust, and the John Stephen Long Trust, collectively d/b/a the Long Trust

Charles Andrew Spradlin/Billy Glenn Spradlin

Total Committed Interest
Total Uncommitted Interest

E/2 E/2 Sec. 13

Acres contributed to proposed spacing unit:

OXY USA Inc.

Total Committed Interest
Total Uncommitted Interest

Working Interest for each party in 640 acre proposed spacing unit:

OXY USA Inc.

XTO Holdings, LLC

Chisos, Ltd.

Rockport Oil and Gas, L.L.C.

Larry T. Long, L. Allan Long and Sammy Adamson, Trustees of the Larry Thomas Long Trust, the Charles Edward Long Trust, the Lawrence Allan
Long Trust, and the John Stephen Long Trust, collectively d/b/a the Long Trust

Charles Andrew Spradlin/Billy Glenn Spradlin

Page 17 of 37

320

80

99.754460%
0.245540%

80

99.723768%
0.276232%

160

100.000000%
0.000000%

91.60043%
2.777778%
2.213586%
0.245954%

3.031809%
0.130443%

Total:

Released to Imaging: 5/15/2024 9:26:49 AM
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February 28, 2024

BILLY GLENN SPRADLIN
29 RIM ROAD
KILGORE, TEXAS 75662

Re:

Top Spot Fed 12 13 Fed 22H and 23H

Top Spot 12 13 Fed Com 24H, 25H, 26H and 33H
Sections 12 and 13, Township 22 South, Range 31 East
Eddy County, New Mexico

Dear WI Owner,

5 Greenway Plaza, Suite 110, Houston, Texas 77046-0521
P.0O. Box 27570, Houston, Texas 77227-7570

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

OXY USA Inc. ("Oxy") hereby proposes the drilling of six wells, the Top Spot Fed 12 13 Fed 22H, Top Spot Fed 12 13 Fed 23H,
Top Spot 12 13 Fed Com 24H, Top Spot 12 13 Fed Com 25H, Top Spot 12 13 Fed Com 26H and Top Spot 12 13 Fed Com

33H.

Top Spot 12 13 Fed 22H — Second Bone Spring
- SHL:2,318' FWL, 426’ FSL {Section 13-T22S-R31E)
- BHL: 20" FNL, 1,760 FWL (Section 12-T223-R31E)
- Approximate TVD: 10,430°, Approximate MD: 21,386"

Top Spot 12 13 Fed 23H - First Bone Spring
- SHL: 2,318' FWL, 396’ FSL {Section 13-T225-R31E)
= BHL: 20" FNL, 2,150' FWL (Section 12-T225-R31E)
- Approximate TVD: 9,895', Approximate MD: 20,779

Top Spot 12 13 Fed Com 24H — First Bone Spring
- SHL: 297 FSL, 1,225 FEL (Section 13-T22S-R31E)
- BHL: 20" FNL, 1,750" FEL (Section 12-T225-R31E}
- Approximate TVD: 9,895, Approximate MD: 20,564’

Top Spot 12 13 Fed Com 25H — Second Bone Spring
- SHL: 507 FSL, 1,374' FEL (Section 13-T225-R31E)
- BHL: 20 FNL, 2,200’ FEL (Section 12-T225-R31E)
- Approximate TVD: 10,430', Approximate MD: 21,130

Top Spot 12 13 Fed Com 26H — Second Bone Spring
- SHL: 507" FSL, 1,344' FEL (Section 13-T22S-R31E)
- BHL: 20" FNL, 880" FEL (Section 12-T225-R31E)
- Approximate TVD: 10,430°, Approximate MD: 21,081

Top Spot 12 13 Fed Com 33H — First Bone Spring
- SHL: 297 FSL, 1,195 FEL {Section 13-T225-R31E)
- BHL: 20" FNL, 545’ FEL (Section 12-T22S-R31E}
- Approximate TVD: 8,895', Approximate MD: 20,603’

A detailed description of the total estimated cost to drill, complete and equip the wells is provided in the enclosed AFEs.

Simuftaneously with this lefter, Oxy is proposing to drill these wells under the terms of a modified 1989 AAPL form of Operating
Agreement, with OXY USA Inc., as Operator, covering All of Sections 12 and 13, Township 22 South, Range 31 East, NM.P.M.,
Eddy County, New Mexico. This proposed Operating Agreement will supersede any and all existing Operating Agreements on
all wells drilled after the effective date of the Operating Agreement.

If we do not reach an agreement within 30 days of the date of this letter, Oxy will apply to the New Mexico Qil Conservation
Division for compulsory pooling of your interest into a spacing unit for the six proposed wells.

Please indicate your elections to participate in the drilling, completing, and equipping of the proposed wells by executing and
returning one copy of this letter and the enclosed AFEs in the self-addressed stamped envelope provided.

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISIO
Santa Fe, New Mexico
Exhibit No. C-4
Submitted by: OXY USA INC.
Hearing Date: May 16, 2024
Case No. 24406

Released to Tmaging: 5/15/2024 9:26:49 AM
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In the event you do not wish to participate in this development, OXY is willing to discuss a deal to either trade for, or purchase
your interest in Sections 12 and 13, Township 22 South, Range 31 East, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico,

If you have any questions or would like to discuss this proposal in greater detail, please do not hesitate 1o call or e-mail.
Very truly yours,

OXY USA Inc.

Courtney Carr

713.599.4116
Courtney_Carr@oxy.com

Enclosures

WIO elects to:
___ participate in the drilling of the Top Spot Fed 12 13 Fed 22H
__non-consent the drilling of the Top Spot Fed 12 13 Fed 22H
By:
Name:
Title:
Date:

WIO elects to;
___ participate in the drilling of the Top Spot Fed 12 13 Fed 23H
____non-consent the drilling of the Top Spot Fed 12 13 Fed 23H
By:
Name:
Title:
Date:

WIO elects to:

____participate in the drilling of the Top Spot 12 13 Fed Com 24H

___non-consent the drilling of the Top Spot 12 13 Fed Com 24H

By:

Name:

Title:

Date:

Released to Imaging: 5/15/2024 9:26:49 AM
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WIO elects to:

WIQ elects to:

WIQ elects to:

___ participate in the drilling of the Top Spot 12 13 Fed Com 25H
___non-consent the drilling of the Top Spot 12 13 Fed Com 25H
By:

Name:__

Title:

Date:

____ participate in the drilling of the Top Spot 12 13 Fed Com 26H

___hon-consent the drilling of the Top Spot 12 13 Fed Com 26H

By:

Name:

Title:

Date:

___ participate in the drilling of the Top Spot 12 13 Fed Com 33H

____ non-consent the drilling of the Top Spot 12 13 Fed Com 33H

By:

Name:

Title:

Date:

Released to Imaging: 5/15/2024 9:26:49 AM
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RMT. [PERMIAN RESOURCES NEW MEXICO
H axy Occldental Oll and Gas Corporation ’“"c""'_": et
1 TOP SPOT 12_13 FED COM 26H T A e T A e T T
i Dete:| 22072024
1 2 3 ] 5 ] 7 ]
Codu/ || || Slemet Name PrepPhsse | LocatlonRiglove |  Drithng (7Y Compistion |  Artiicsal Lin Hookup Faciites
Location, Mobliization, Rig Move
W Major Mo / Demeb $ - [] . $ - 3 $ - $ . [] = $ -
W11 Location & Rosds + Maintsnance ] - ] 158000 | 8 B [ ] 0] 8 - [] - 3 -
| [ _som Move 3 - 3 1es000| 3 - ] s [] - [] - 3
Labor, Services & Equipment Rentals
1008 Wages s 5 3 12000] 3 115000] 8 $ 100000] §  2000] §  s5000] % -
1858 Location Senaces 3 - $ -+ $ - [] - $ - ] = 3 -
2004 C [) - 3 $ $ 16.000 E $ - 3 -
017 Contract Supervsion [ - 3 7000 5 sp00| 3§ S0 s 3 - [] .
2919 Contracior HES 3 - $ - $ - $ o ¥ : 3 [] -
B Labor senvces $ - s 5000 § 12000 8 [ - $ 7Tooe| 3 150000 8 P
201 Services Hot Olirg ) - [ . $ - $ . 3 - 3 . [ -
3002 Sarvices Misc Haavy Equipmant [] - $ -+ $ - 3 25,000 ] - 3 - 3 -
woy Flud Haud [] - ] - 3 wsoo0| 3 [ - [} - ] B
2008 Servces wpection 3 - s 1000 § mo00| § - 3 - 3 s .
e Sarvioss Walhead [ - s 2000 §  iso00| 8 §  14000] % . 3 3 .
w12 Caned/Open Hole Logging [ - $ . [ - [ $ 25000 % - 3 . 3 -
2013 Sarvces Coded Tubing [] - 3 $ - [] $ 144000 % . ] $ -
314 Diractional Driling & LWD s - 3 - §  4i000] % [] 3 - ] - 3 .
W13 Fishing $ - s - [] - s $ - 3 -+ 3 [] -
W14 Mud |.ogging 3 - $ $  1ow| s $ - 3 . 3 [] -
013 Services F [ - $ - $ - $ ] - 3 - [} - ] -
3019 Wirs e & Skek ine $ - $ - $ - [] §  2mm00| $ - 3 - $ -
[ Rig Work s - [ - S Bo0000| 3 ] - 3 p s .
nn Orling & Fhids $ - ] 6000 $ 8000 | § 3 - 3 - [ . [ -
WD Camanting $ - s - $ 247,000 $ ] - 3 - 3 - $ -
24 Servicss Simulation $ - $ - 3 . [] $  1.978,000 3 - ] - $
== Sarvices Downhale Ot ] - [ - [ - [] ] - [ - 3 - []
0214 Fomation Testing and Coring $ - - $ - $ ] $ - 3 -+ $ -
w29 Camp & Calsring 3 - 5000 $ w000 § [] - 3 - $ - $ .
3032 Comeurications & IT [] - 3,000 ] 20,000 $ § - 3 - 3 - 3 -
3038 Sarvices Disposal - $ - $ - $ [] . 3 o $ - [] -
) ‘Services Pid Haulry ko Sk - [] - 3 - ] - $ . ] f s
4006 Rnial Downhole Equipment & Tock - s 12000 | § 211,000 [ - $ - s - [
4007 HES & Inchasirind waxis handling - $ 1,000 3 12,000 3 - 3 - 3 - [ -
013 Renial Sufsce Equipment & Took $ - 3 1e000| §  a1000 S5 To4000] $ 0000 § #0000 § .
Gonsu Consumables
2 Malorial Surfuce Olives $ - [] - ] - [] [ - $  woooe[ $ 2z0000f §
o & X4miam e 3 - 3 = $ 82,000 3 $ 14,000 ] . 3 - $
1] Metera Subsuface LN Equipment Other 3 - [ . 3 - 3 s - [ ] - 3
24 Casing s Caging Accesscrisa 3 - 3 - $  1.982.000 $ $ . $ 3 - ]
1 wms | Materiad Tuting and Acca 3 - 3 3 - [ [ - 3 $ 3
5308 Matwrinl Cormumabiss 3 $ - $ 1ol 3 $  ss1000) § [] -
[ Driling Fluids Products $ . 3 - -1 ] 3000 S - 3
503 Bin, Reamers, Scrapary, HO's $ . [ . [ 73,000 [] [] - 1] - $
5508 Fusl & Lubwic s - ] 14000 "3 00| $ - $ . 3 -
Ted4 Utiltes: Elsctricly, Wates & Sewers & Trash [] - [] - ] - [] [] - [ § - 3 -
Logistics, insurance & Tax
9008 | Land Tramportation s 3 3 2000] $ 40000] 3§ 3 100l § - 3 5 3 g
"oz Tax & conlingency 3 - [] 21000  § 451000 $ 21000 & 1mooo| § 2s000] 2
i Parmita/Settiem snt/Other s - 3 . [] - 5 - 3 - [ . 3 -
[T Wisls Handing ard Disp $ - $ . $ 32,000 ] - 3 [] - 5 -
ey Loes & Loss P ] - s . 5 - [ - ] - [] - 1 .
[ | wm Other Costs $ : $ 7,000 § (67,000} 3 - [] - $ - $ -
Suotel $ ] $e0M0 ¢ 4sezom 3 amepe & o § s § 2
| | | | |
Totsl Drllling {14203): | $ 5,082,000 |
Totsl Completion (3+6); | § 4,307,000 |
| | Total Facliities {7+48): | $ 530,000
Company: Total Well Cost (19243+44848+T48): 3 2,918,000 | ]
|| Prinsed Mawma:
n™ Whall Post - Project Maneger =
Cenringy Carr - Land Negolistor
| |rate: Approval 2w ]
WﬂiA.FElui,m-h.- By 3igning, you sgres %o pay your proporional shars of the achml cmts InousTed. B

49 AM

26

572024 9

5/1

g2: 5

Released to Imagin



Page 22 of 37

PM

5

/14/2024 4:49:3

N

Received by OCD

[This: AFE fis oty an ailimarin. By signing, you agrea (o pey yous proportionsl shere of the schuel costs incurred

RMT- [PERMAN RESOURCES NEW MEXICO
o x‘v Occldentat Oll and Gas Corporation Stats 3 Courty: [HEWIMEMICOTEDON
Fhakd: | Sord Dunes
TOP SPOT 12_13 FED COM 33H Well Type-|TA_DEEP_1B3_35_LS_H_Z500, 250 171K
Duie:[ 2852024
1 2 3 [ ] ] 7 ]
L e Prop Phass LecationRig Move Oriting raA Complation Artificial LR Hookup Faclities
Location, Wobitzation, Rig Move
e hsjor Mob { Damob $ - $ - $ $ $ - 3 - [] - $ -
3011 Location & Roads + Marternce [] - ] 150000 8 $ $ 1000 3 . 3 - ] -
WH Rig Move ] - ) 168,000 $ - 3 ] - 3 - [ . s -
Labor, Services & Equipment Rentals
1000 Empioyes Wages $ . s 1zo0] ¢ 120000 3 $ 165000 $ 22000] $ 5000 § E
1080 Locetion Servwost 3 - 3 - $ - $ 3 - 3 - 3 - [] B
2004 [ s - $ - [ - $ $ o000 § - ] - 3 -
=Y Coniract Supsrvision s - [] 7000f ¢  mpoo| & s 51000) 3 - $ - $ .
2019 Corntractor HES 3 . [] - [ - ] H - [] - 3 - 3 -
2004 Labor services [] - $ $000[ § 123000 S [ - $ 7000 $ 150000 _
3041 Services Hol Oling s - [ - $ . [ [ - ] - $ - .
3002 Services Miac Heavy Equipmant s - $ - $ - s $ w000 - [ - .
3062 Fuid Huwd [] - 3 - $ 158000 § s R s - $ . B
004 Services upection [] . 3 woo| 3 wooe| § 3 - [] . 3 - $ -
000 Services Wellmad [ . 3 2000 3 18000| 3 3 po0| s - [] - 3 -
3042 Cabd/Opa Hols Logging [ 3 - 3 . $ $ 25,000 [] - ] - 3 -
3013 Servicas Colled Tubing [] $ - 3 - $ $ 144,000 $ . [ - 3 -
W14 Dirncionad Driling & LWD [] - $ - $ 435000 % [] - - [] . 3 .
218 Fiahing [] . 3 - 3 - [ 3 - - - 3 .
3018 Wud Logging [ 5 - $  1spoa| § [] - - - 3 -
1 Servioss F [ s - 3 - [] $ - - - 3 -
iy Wi ine & Sk Ine 3 - $ - [] - $ 292000 . [] . 3
028 Rig Work 3 - [] . 888000 [ § $ 3 - $ [ .
W1 Delirng & C Flukds. s f s 0,000 88000 [] - 3 - [] - $ -
WA | Comering 3 - 3 - 238000 3 3 - $ - [ - 3 -
3024 Sarvices ] - 3 8 $ $ 2,000,000 ] - % - [] -
3029 Servioss Downhola Othes [ - - 3 - $ - 5 . 5 - [ B
218 Formation Tastng and Coring [] - - 3 - 3 - $ - $ . [] .
X Camp & Catedng [ - 5000 3 18000 [] - $ - s - 3 -
2032 Communications & IT $ $ 3,000 $ 31,000 3 - 3 - $ - [ B
3033 Servioss Dispossl - $ - 3 - ] $ . $ - § - 3 -
W0 Sarvioss Fiuid Hatling from Sie ] - 3 - s [ - 3 - [ - 3 .
4008 Rental Downhole Equipmant ATools . s 12000 § o000 % - $ - [] - 3 -
4007 HES & industriel wasts handing $ - $ 00| 3 won| § - $ - $ - [ -
W13 Ranisl Sutace Equipment & Tools [ - $ o[ $  soooe| % 79000 §  20000] §  B0000] § B
Conau Conaumables
011 Malarisl Surface Other 5 . 3 - [] - [] $ - $  woeoo| 5 zzoooc| § -
[ Wethead & X-Tas ree ] . $ - s moo| s $ D00 - 3 - -
w2T Matnrsl Submutacs L Exquipmaen Other 5 - $ - ] - $ s - 3 - ] - .
=) Casing and Casing [ - $ - 5 1,139000| § t - $ . s - -
5029 Mitarinl Tuising and Acca [] ] - ] - $ s - [ - [] . [] -
5300 Material Ci [ . 5 - 3 1000f 3 $  551000) § - 3 - [] -
5502 Driling Fluids Products [] . $ - § 205000] § s 3000 s - $ - 3 .
[ Bits, Reamads, Soupers, HYs [] - 5 - [ 85,000 $ 3 - ] - 5 - 3 -
S804 Fusl & Lubricants $ - $ 14000| §  143000] § [) - [] - ] . s .
To04 Utitise: Elecuicly, Waier & Sewars § Trash s . [} - [] - $ $ - [] - $ - 3 .
Legistics, imurance & Tax
008 | Land s - 3 7000] §  41000] § s 800] % P $ - ¥ B
w02 Taod i corlingency $ - s 21000 ] § 464000 | § $ 21000{ $ twpoo| 3 2s000] 8 -
il FCOithan $ - 3 - [] - $ 3 - $ - $ s 3 -
w2 Wasts Handing and Disp 3 . 3 - s aeoo| % 3 - 3 - [] - 3 -
s Lowe & Lo Expanses Paid $ . ] - s . 3 [} - ] - $ - 3 -
W Othes Costn s - ] 87000] $ (e7000) $ $ - 3 - $ - 3 .
Subitotel 5 - 8 500000 £ 4720480 4139000 % 23900 § 5M000 § E
| | |
Totad Driiling {142+3): | § 5,220,000
H Totsl Gompiation (§+8): | § 4,382,000 |
Total Faclittien 7+8}: | $ 538,000
d Totsl Well Cost [1#2034445+84To8); | § 19,112,000
[Prinded Mamas:
Hrie: Mati Post - Project Maneger
[ Connthwry Car - Land Negolislor
| L Apprirad %W
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Pooled Party

Correspondence Status

Charles Andrew Spradlin

4/3/24 - confirmed delivery of well
proposals via FedEx.

4/8/24 - used people finder service to
obtain phone number for Mr. Spradlin.
4/9 - left a voicemail for Mr. Spradlin
regarding the well proposals.

4/10 - spoke with Charles Andrew (Andy)
Spradlin and confirmed he received well
proposals, but is still reviewing.

Billy Glenn Spradlin

4/3/24 - confirmed delivery of well
proposals via FedEx.

4/10 - spoke with Charles Andrew
Spradlin (Andy) and he confirmed his
brother (Billy Glenn Spradlin) is deceased,
and he is handling Billy Glenn Spradlin's
estate.
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF OXY USA INC. FOR
APPROVAL OF AN OVERLAPPING
HORIZOTNAL WELL SPACING UNIT AND
COMPULSORY POOLING, EDDY COUNTY,
NEW MEXICO.

CASE NO. 24406

SELF-AFFIRMED STATEMENT OF JARED ROUNTREE

I My name is Jared Rountree, and [ work for OXY USA Inc. (“OXY™) as a Geologist.
I am familiar with the application filed in this case and have personal knowledge of the information
provided in this self-affirmed statement.

2. I have previously testified before the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division as an
expert witness in petroleum geology matters and my credentials as an expert petroleum geologist
have been accepted by the Division and been made a matter of record.

3. In this case, OXY is targeting the Bone Spring formation.

4. OXY Exhibit D-1 is a locator map depicting OXY’s proposed spacing unit.
Existing producing wells in the Bone Spring formation are also depicted. The approximate
wellbore paths for the proposed initial wells in this case are shown with dashed lines.

8. OXY Exhibit D-2 shows a subsea structure map that I prepared for the top of the
Second Bone Spring formation. The contour interval is 50-feet and the approximate wellbore paths
for the proposed initial wells are depicted with dashed lines. This map shows that the Bone Spring
formation gently dips to the southeast. I do not observe any faulting, pinch outs, or geologic
impediments to developing this targeted interval with horizontal wells.

6. OXY Exhibit D-3 is a structural cross-section that identifies the three wells

penetrating the targeted intervals that I used to construct a cross-section from A to A’. I utilized

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Exhibit No. D

Submitted by: OXY USA INC.
Hearing Date: May 16, 2024

Case No. 24406

Imaging: 5/15/2024 9:26:49 AM
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these well logs because they penetrate the targeted interval, are of good quality, and are
representative of the geology within the proposed spacing unit.

>, OXY Exhibit D-4 is a stratigraphic cross section using the representative wells
depicted on Exhibit D-3. It contains a gamma ray and resistivity logs for each well. The proposed
target interval within the Bone Spring formation is labeled on the exhibit. The cross-section
demonstrates that the targeted interval is continuous and consistent in thickness across the
proposed spacing unit.

8. In my opinion, the standup orientation of the wells is the preferred orientation for
horizontal well development of the targeted interval in the Bone Spring formation in this area. This
standup orientation will efficiently and effectively develop the subject acreage.

9. Based on my geologic study, the targeted interval within the Bone Spring formation
underlying the subject area is suitable for development by horizontal wells and the tracts
comprising the proposed spacing unit will contribute more-or-less equally to the production from
the wellbores.

10. In my opinion, the granting of OXY’s application will be in the best interest of
conservation, the preservation of waste, and protection of correlative rights.

11.  OXY Exhibits D-1 through D-4 were either prepared by me or compiled under
my direction and supervision.

12 I affirm under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of New Mexico that
the foregoing statements are true and correct. I understand that this self-affirmed statement will be
used as written testimony in this case. This statement is made on the date next to my signature

below.
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Santa Fe, New Mexico
Exhibit No. D-2
Submitted by: OXY USA INC.
Hearing Date: May 16, 2024
Case No. 24406
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF OXY USA INC. FOR
APPROVAL OF AN OVERLAPPING
HORIZOTNAL WELL SPACING UNIT AND
COMPULSORY POOLING, EDDY COUNTY,
NEW MEXICO.

CASE NO. 24406

SELF-AFFIRMED STATEMENT OF
PAULA M. VANCE

1. I am attorney in fact and authorized representative of OXY USA Inc. (“OXY™), the
Applicant herein. I have personal knowledge of the matter addressed herein and am competent to
provide this self-affirmed statement.

2. The above-referenced application and notice of the hearing on this application was
sent by certified mail to the locatable affected parties on the date set forth in the letter attached
hereto. Also, included is a sample copy of the overlap notice that was sent out by OXY.

3. The spreadsheet attached hereto contains the names of the parties to whom notice
was provided.

4. The spreadsheet attached hereto contains the information provided by the United
States Postal Service on the status of the delivery of this notice as of May 10, 2024.

5. I caused a notice to be published to all parties subject to this request for compulsory
pooling proceeding. An affidavit of publication from the publication’s legal clerk with a copy of
the notice publication is attached herein.

6. I affirm under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of New Mexico that
the foregoing statements are true and correct. I understand that this self-affirmed statement will be

used as written testimony in this case. This statement is made on the date next to my signature

below. BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Santa Fe, New Mexico
Exhibit No. E
Submitted by: OXY USA INC.
Hearing Date: May 16, 2024
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%M 5/14/2024

Paula M. Vance Date
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/s Holland & Hart  feceme e

Email pmvance@hollandhart.com

April 26, 2024

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
CERTIFIED RECEIPT REQUESTED

TO: ALL INTEREST OWNERS SUBJECT TO POOLING PROCEEDINGS

Re:  Application of OXY USA Inc. for Approval of an Overlapping Horizontal Well
Spacing Unit and Compulsory Pooling, Eddy County, New Mexico: Top Spot
12 13 Fed Com 26H and 33H well

Ladies & Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that OXY USA Inc. has filed the enclosed application with
the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division. A hearing has been requested before a
Division Examiner on May 16, 2024, and the status of the hearing can be monitored
through the Division’s website at http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us/ocd/.

It is anticipated that hearings will be held in a hybrid format with both in-person and
virtual participation options. The meeting will be held in the Pecos Hall Hearing Room
at the Wendall Chino Building, 1st Floor, 1220 South St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, New
Mexico. To participate virtually in the hearing, see the instructions posted on the OCD
Hearings website: https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/hearing-info/.

You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be
affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at
that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at
a later date. Parties appearing in cases are required to file a Pre-hearing Statement four
business days in advance of a scheduled hearing that complies with the provisions of
NMAC 19.15.4.13.B.

If you have any questions about this matter, please contact Courtney Carr at (713) 599-
4116 or at Courtney Carr@oxy.com.

Sincerely,

Fokhi

Paula M. Vance
ATTORNEY FOR OXY USA INC.

T 505.988.4421 F 505.983.6043

110 North Guadalupe, Suite 1, Santa Fe, NM 87501-1849
Mail to: P.O. Box 2208, Santa Fe, NM 87504-2208
www.hollandhart.com

Utah
Washington, D.C

Wyoming
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A subsidiary of Occidental Petroleum Corporation
5 Greenway Plaza, Suite 110, Houston, Texas 77046-0521

W P.0. Box 27570, Houston, Texas 77227-7570
(=) . & 4

e’

March 14, 2024 CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

TO ALL WORKING INTEREST OWNERS IN THE AGREAGE AFFECTED BY PROPOSED OVERLAPPING
SPACING UNIT

XTO Holdings, LLC
22777 Springwoods Village Pkwy
Spring, Tx 77389

Re: Notice of Overlapping Spacing Unit
Bone Spring
Top Spot 12 13 Fed Com 26H and 33H
E/2 E/2 of Sections 12 and 13, Township 22 South, Range 31 East
Eddy County, New Mexico

To Whom It May Concern:

OXY USA Inc. has proposed the Top Spot 12 13 Fed Com 26H and 33H wells for development of the Bone Spring
formation underlying the E/2 E/2 of Sections 12 and 13, Township 22 South, Range 31 East, Eddy County, New Mexico.
This letter is to advise you that this proposed development plan will require the formation of a 320-acre spacing unit
comprised of the E/2 E/2 of Sections 12 and 13 to be initially dedicated to the following wells:

= Top Spot 12 13 Fed Com 26H — Second Bone Spring
- SHL: 507’ FSL, 1,344’ FEL (Section 13-T22S-R31E)
- BHL: 20’ FNL, 880" FEL (Section 12-T22S-R31E)
- Approximate TVD: 10,430°, Approximate MD: 21,081’

= Top Spot 12 13 Fed Com 33H — First Bone Spring
- SHL: 297’ FSL, 1,195 FEL (Section 13-T22S-R31E)
- BHL: 20’ FNL, 545” FEL (Section 12-T22S-R31E)
- Approximate TVD: 9,895°, Approximate MD: 20,603’

The proposed 320-acre spacing unit will overlap the following existing spacing unit and well:

* Federal 12 #14H (API: 30-015-40821) — Second Bone Spring
- SHL: 330’ FSL, 405’ FEL (Section 12)
- BHL: 637" FSL, 328° FWL (Section 12)
- TVD:10414°
- Spacing Unit: S/2 S/2 Section 12-T22S-R31E
- Producing Interval: 10,115 TVD - 10,520’ TVD

Pursuant to NMAC 19.15.16.15.B(9) and 19.15.15.12.B, you have a right to object the overlapping spacing unit by
delivering a written statement of objection to our office within twenty (20) days of the mailing of this notice. 1f no
objection is received within this 20-day period, we will proceed with obtaining any remaining regulatory approvals for the
proposed spacing unit.

If you have any questions about this matter, please contact me at courtney_carr@oxy.com or call 713.599.4116.

Sincerely,

Courtney Carr
Land Negotiator
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OxXyYy

\ T 5 Greenway Plaza, Suite 110, Houston, Texas 77046-0521
v A subsidiary of Occidental Petroleum Corporation

April 11, 2024 CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Bureau of Land Management
New Mexico State Office
301 Dinosaur Trail

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87508

TO ALL OWNERS IN THE AGREAGE AFFECTED BY PROPOSED OVERLAPPING SPACING UNIT

Re: Notice of Overlapping Spacing Unit
Bone Spring
Top Spot 12 13 Fed Com 26H and 33H
E/2 E/2 of Sections 12 and 13, Township 22 South, Range 31 East
Eddy County, New Mexico

To Whom It May Concern:

OXY USA Inc. has proposed the Top Spot 12 13 Fed Com 26H and 33H wells for development of the Bone Spring formation
underlying the E/2 E/2 of Sections 12 and 13, Township 22 South, Range 31 East, Eddy County, New Mexico. This letter is to advise
you that this proposed development plan will require the formation of a 320-acre spacing unit comprised of the E/2 E/2 of Sections 12
and 13 to be initially dedicated to the following wells:

= Top Spot 12 13 Fed Com 26H — Second Bone Spring
- SHL: 507’ FSL, 1,344’ FEL (Section 13-T22S-R31E)
- BHL: 20’ FNL, 880 FEL (Section 12-T22S-R31E)
- Approximate TVD: 10,430°, Approximate MD: 21,081°

= Top Spot 12 13 Fed Com 33H — First Bone Spring
- SHL: 297" FSL, 1,195 FEL (Section 13-T22S-R31E)
- BHL: 20’ FNL, 545” FEL (Section 12-T22S-R31E)
- Approximate TVD: 9,895°, Approximate MD: 20,603’

The proposed 320-acre spacing unit will overlap the following existing spacing unit and well:

=  Federal 12 #14H (API: 30-015-40821) — Second Bone Spring
- SHL: 330’ FSL, 405° FEL (Section 12)
- BHL: 637’ FSL, 328 FWL (Section 12)
- TVD: 10,414
- Spacing Unit: S/2 S/2 Section 12-T22S-R31E
- Producing Interval: 10,115 TVD - 10,520’ TVD

Pursuant to NMAC 19.15.16.15.B(9) and 19.15.15.12.B, you have a right to object the overlapping spacing unit by delivering a
written statement of objection to our office within twenty (20) days of the mailing of this notice. If no objection is received within this
20-day period, we will proceed with obtaining any remaining regulatory approvals for the proposed spacing unit.

If you have any questions about this matter, please contact me at courtney_carr@oxy.com or call 713.599.4116.

Sincerely,

Courtney Carr
Land Negotiator

Released to Imaging: 5/15/2024 9:26:49 AM
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OXY - Top Spot 22H, 23H, 24H, 25H, 26H and 33H wells - Case nos. 24404, 24405, 24406

Postal Delivery Report

9214 8901 9403 8359 2990 27 CHARLES ANDREW SPRADLIN 2451 WALKER ST GRAND PRAIRIE TX 75052
9214 8901 9403 8359 2990 34 BILLY GLENN SPRADLIN 29 RIM ROAD KILGORE TX 75662

Delivered Signature Received
Delivered Signature Received
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¥ LocaliQ

Texas/New Mexico

GANNETT

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

Holland And Hart
Holland And Hart

110 N Guadalupe ST # 1
Santa Fe NM 87501-1849

STATE OF WISCONSIN, COUNTY OF BROWN

The Carlsbad Current Argus, a newspaper published in the city of
Carlsbad, Eddy County, State of New Mexico, and personal
knowledge of the facts herein state and that the notice hereto
annexed was Published in said newspapers in the issue:
05/02/2024

and that the fees charged are legal.
Sworn to and subscribed before on 05/02/2024

Leg% M;Jc W

Notary, State of WI, County of Brown

te-27

My commission expires

Publication Cost: $237.00

Order No: 10108038 # of Copies:
Customer No: 1360634 1
PO #:

THIS IS NOT AN INVOICE!

Please do not use this form for payment remittance.

DENISE ROBERTS
Notary Public

State of Wisconsin

Released to Imaging: 5/15/2024 9:26:49 AM

ATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MlNERALS AND NATURAL RESQURCES
DEPARTMENT
olL CONSERVATION DIVISION

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
Tne State of New Mexico, Eneray Minerois and Natural
Resgurces Deportment, 0li Conservation Division (“Divi-
sion”) hereby gives notice tho!l the Division will hold
:ul:m: hearings before a hearing examiner on the follow-
ng cases. The hearings will be conducted In o hvbrid
ushiun. both In-person ot the Energy, Minerals, Noturol
Resources Deportment, Wendell Chino Eunldlng. Pecos
-IuII. 1220 South St. Froncis_Drive, 1st Floor, Santo Fe,
NAA 87505 and vio the WebEx virtual meehng platfarm
(sign-in information below) on Thursday, Moy 16, 2024,
beginning af 8:15 a.m. To particieate in the hearinas, see
the mslructions posted below. The docke! may be viewed
u‘!) i hitps: ﬂwww emnrd, nrn gluvfocdﬂmurlng-m{nf ml-
o

ined frol od
Shenln Apodacaﬁemnrd‘nrn ggv‘ Ducumeirgs J‘Ijled in mesel

hips ﬂocdumc?e emnrd nm. gnv.'lmuolngfbeluull aspx, If
you are an individual with a disabilily who needs a
reader, amplifier, qualified sian language inferpreter, or
other form of auxiliory oid or service o ottend or porticl-
pafe in o hearing, contoct Sheilo Apodaco ot
Sheilo.Apedaca@emnrd.nm.gov, or the New Mexico
?uezlfv Network at 1-800-659-1779, no later Ihan May 7,

Persons may view and mril?ulbluiel in the hem;lnzs

(1]
'mps ﬂnmemnrd webex.com/nmemnrdf. hn"
M'\TFD‘"rn:i!auf???e?dﬂﬂkd?dé?ddﬂdﬂ?&ffﬂ
Webinar nurnbe 2486 275 6900
Jain by video systemn:
Diol 24862756900@nmemnrd.webex.col
You can also dial 173.243.2.68 and enfer your webinar

number.

Jnm by phone: 1-844-992-4726 United States Toll Free

+1-408-418- 9388 United States Toll
Access code: 2486 275

Panelist password: PxJVeFrv278 (79587378 from phones
and video svs!em%)

STATE OF NEW MEXICO TO:

All nomed pariies ond persons

hoving any right, 1itle, interest

ar claim in the following cose
and nofice 1o the public

ﬂlOTE All land descriptions hereln refer to the New

exico Prm:upu! Meridian whether or nof so stoled.

affecled inferest owners, including: Charles

Andrew Spradlin, his heirs and devisees, and Billy Glenn
Spradlin, his heirs and
Case No. 24404: Aﬂphcuﬂcn ‘of OXY USA Inc. for
Approval of an Overlapping Horizontal Well Spacing Unit
and Compulsory Pooling, Eddy Counly, Mew Mexico.
Applicant seeks an order (a) opproving o stundurd :l!ﬂ-
acre, more or less, overlopping herizontal well 5 é‘lg
unit In the Bone Spring formation underlying the
of Sections 12 and 13, Township 22 South, Range 31 Eas!
N Eddy County, New Mexico, and (b) pooling all
incompnifted mineral owners in 1his acregge. This Spac-

g unit will be initially dedlculi:d to the Top Spot 1213
—er.l Com 26H 1o be hor:zomellv drilled from g surfuce
pcation in The SW/4 4 (Unit O) of Section 13. _

irs! foke point in !he SE.' SE/M IJ it PE)}O Sect m
and the last fake point in the N
Section 12: ond Tep Spor 12_13 Fed Com 33H to be hari-
mntallg drilled from o surfdce location in the SEM SE/M
(Unit P) of Section ‘13. wﬂh a first take point in the SE/M
SEM {Uni'r P)af Section 13, and the last take polnt in the
NE/M MEM (Unit A) of Sectionl2 This horizontal well
spacing  unit w||i overinp the following existingBone
Spring spucin;;

«320-acre ho zon!al well spocing unit caomprised of the
s ofSection 12, dedicated to OXY’s Federal 12 #14H
(AP 30015 40821).

Also, fo be considered will be the cost of drilling cnd
comnieﬂng the wells and the aliecation of the o©

reof, aperating costs and charges for sunervisicn, thn
desmnullnn of applicant as operator, and a 200% char fe
for risk involved in drllling and completing the wel
ﬁund areu is approximately 23 miles northeost of Loving,

o Mex
w10 103038 Curreni Argus, May 2, 2024

PO Box 631667 Cincinnati, OH 45263-1667
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Exhibit No. F

Submitted by: OXY USA INC.
Hearing Date: May 16, 2024
Case No. 24406
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